Section 106

Rote The copy account must be
authenticated by the writtan
signatura(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06787751

Name of Company

Harley-Kye Contracting Limited

I/ e

Daniel Mark Richardson, St James Bullding, 78 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly helkd-es'summoned for 23 October 2015
pursuant to sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached} laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was—dene-aceordingly-/ No quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hekl-ea'summoned for 23 October 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-deRe-acoerdiRgiWno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at St James Building, 79 Oxford Street, Manchester, M1 6HT

The winding up covers the period from 28 August 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against Daniel Richardson being given his release as Liquidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Signed I ' Date <28 October 2015 !

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
St James Bullding

79 Oxford Street
Manchester
M1 6HT

5

<
Ref PH124/DMR/IB/DBR S

L *A4JIEWAQ"

Al9 30/10/2015 #217
COMPANIES HOUSE




Harley-Kye Contracting Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 28 August 2014 To 23 October 2015

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts 487 .17
487 17
SECURED CREDITORS
(553 00) Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limit NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,257 00 Cash at Bank 6,500.00
Bank Interest Gross 6 68
6,506 68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2500
Preparation of S of A 5,250.00
Office Holders Fees 657 96
Corporation Tax 13
Statutory Advertising 309 50
Bank Charges 008
Accountancy Fees 750 00
"' " (6,993 85)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(22,440 00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{11,767 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(2,432 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL
— NIl
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
" " NIL
(29,936 00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note

No preferential creditors

5 unsecured creditors

Insufficient funds availlable to pay a dividend to any class of creditor

The Liguidator will not be obliged to set aside a prescribed amount in favour of Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance
Limited from the Company's net property, under the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
there 1s no hability due to Lloyds

Liquidator's Fees fixed by creditors on a time cost basis at a meeting of creditors held on 28 August 2014

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 28 October 2015 10 16




Harley-Kye Contracting Limited
(In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 28 August 2014 To 23 October 2015

Sof AE £ £

Mol o

Daniel Mark Richardson
Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 28 October 2015 10 16




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Chartered Accountants

26 August 2015 St James Bulding
79 Oxford Street

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL Manchester M1 6HT
Phone +44 161 236 6936

Ferx +44 161 228 0117

TO THE CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY Emal 1 buckley@uhy-uk com
DDI +44 161 234 8954

Web www uhy-uk com

Ourref PHI24/IB/DR/S/ finol
Your ref
Docd 72031

Dear Sirs

HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ABELL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED)

IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER 06787751

TRADING ADDRESS 54 LORDS LANE, FAILSWORTH, MANCHESTER, M35 0S]
REGISTERED OFFICE : ALPHA HOUSE, 4 GREEK STREET, STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE,
SK3 S8AB

I D M Richardson of this office was appointed hquidator to the above company on 28
August 2014 and enclose my final progress report on the administration of the case

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts and payments account for the period 28 August 2014 to 23 October 2015 1s
attached at Appendix I

ASSET REALISATIONS DURING THE PERIOD 28 AUGUST 2014 TO 26 AUGUST 2015
Debtors

The company operated an mvoice financing agreement with Lloyds Bank Commercial
Finance Lumited (“Lloyds”) A nil book value was shown in the statement of affairs as all
debts had been collected in full prior to my appointment, although Lloyds antictpated that
there would be shortfall once their final collection charges and termimnation fees had been
apphed

MO Wasinski FCA S ) Berry C Goawthampe fFCA CTA P Daly FCA N A Hancack FIPA FABRP M | Hodgson CTA D Kendnck CF
S Jlawson FCA B J Leviand D M Richardson MIPA MABRP #M D C Roberison CA D Symonds FCA

N A Hancock and D M Rechardsen are licensed as Inselvency Prachtioners by the insolvency Practinoners Assoaciation

- il‘%
f &
%
- \!
k<
LRY Hacker Young furnaround and recovery Chariered Acgountants is the trading nome of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP o limited ; R3 i
[} ——
#l]’ Rescas
Py b

liobikty partnership registered in Englond and Wales wath Regisiered Number OC332437

Registered 1o carry out audit werk in the UK and Ireland and regulated for o range of Investment busingss activities by the Imstitute of Chartered Resoven
Accountants in England and Wales g

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK partnerships
A member of Urbach Hocker Young International Lirited  an international network of Independent accounting ond consulting firms




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recavery

Upon my appointment, I was advised that a payment of £757 had been withdrawn from the
factoring account and held mn the company’s bank account Following my appomntment this
balance was returned to Lloyds, resulting in a surplus of £487 on the factoring account, once
final charges had been applied This amount was received mn full by the hquidator on 15
October 2014

Cash at Bank

The sum of £757 was held in the company’s bank account with Lloyds TSB Bank plc, being
the above payment of £757 withdrawn from the factoring account Upon my appointment,
the balance of £757 was returned to Lloyds

Prior to my appomtment the sum of £6,500 was transferred from the Company’s bank
account to my firm’s client account on 7 August 2014 Following my appointment on 28
August 2014, this amount was transferred to the estate account

Interest
The sum of £6 has been recerved
CREDITORS

Secured creditors and Prescribed Part

The Company has one secured creditor being Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited
(“Lloyds”) However, the Liquidator will not be obliged to set aside a prescribed amount in
favour of unsecured creditors from the Company’s net property, under the provisions of
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as there 1s no liability due to Lloyds

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditor claims in the Liquidation
Unsecured Creditors

There are 5 unsecured creditors, to date 4 claims have been received, broken down as

follows,
Amount per Claim
statement of affairs received
£ £
Trade Creditors 22,440 22,336

UHY Hadker Young is the tradng name of UHY Hacker Yourg Manchester LLP alimitad habiiity partnershp registered n England and Wales with Registered Number
0C332437

Regigtered {0 carmy out audit wark in {he UK and Feland and regulated for arange of iInvestment busness actiuties by the insttuteaf Chartered Accountants in Eng'and and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK partnerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Intematicnal Lmited an intematicnal netwaork of Inde pendent accounting and consuiting frms.

2




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) 11,767 19,460
H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 2,432 4,745

The claims have not been adjudicated as there are msuffictent funds available to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

INVESTIGATION

My investigations are complete and all relevant matters have been reported to the
appropriate authorities who are conducting their own enquires

COSTS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Corporation Tax

The sum of £1 has been paid to H M Revenue & Customs
LIQUIDATORS COSTS

Statement of Affairs fee

The sum of £5,250 has been paid to UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery for their
work 1n respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs and convening the meeting, of
creditors, as agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 28 August 2014

The sum of £750 plus VAT has been paid to Booth Amsworth LLP in respect of their
assistance In the preparation of the statement of affairs, as agreed at the meeting of creditors
on 28 August 2014

Liquidator’s fees

My total time costs in dealing with the administratron of this case for the period from 28
August 2014 to 5 August 2015 are £12,186 in respect of 60 hours, a breakdown of which 1s
attached at Appendix II

No fees have been drawn to date although, I intend to draw the sum of £657 prior to closure
in accordance with time properly spent by myself and my staff in attending to matters
arising 1n the hquidation as agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 28 August 2014

A schedule detailing the current charge out rates 1s attached

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’” Guide to
Liquidators” Fees, will be supplied to you on request or alternatively may be viewed at
http //turnaround-recovery uhy-uk com/home/creditors-guide-to-fees

UHY Hacker Young is the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP alimited labiity partnershp reg dered n England and Wales with Registered Number
0C332437

Registered to carry out aud it work in the UK and reland and regulated for arange of investment buan ess actities by the Insttute of Chartered Accauntants in England and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK partnerships
A member of Urbath Hacker Young Intemational Lmited an intematicnal netwerk of iIndependent accounting and consuting frms

3




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Liquidator's disbursements

Liquidator’s disbursements are shown below,

Disbursement Period from Total

28/08/2014 to

05/08/2015

Category 1
Statutory advertising 309 50 309 50
London Gazette
Bonding 2500 2500
Storage 252 252
Post 24 22 24 22
Travel (HMRC rates) 630 6 30
Category 2 - -
Total disbursement incurred 367 54 367 54
Disbursement drawn (334.50) (334 50)
Disbursement outstanding 33.04 33.04

Category 2 disbursements were agreed by creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 28
August 2014, however, no Category 2 disbursements have accrued throughout the
admirustration of the case

CREDITORS RIGHTS TO REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors are reminded of their nghts under Rule 449E of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
with concurrence of 5% 1n value of the company’s unsecured creditors or permission of the
court may request further information about remuneration and expenses set out in the
report Such a request must be made 1n writing

The Liquidator must provide the information requested within 14 days of receipt of the
request or alternatively his reasons for non-provision of the information

Should a creditor believe that the Liquidators remuneration or expenses are excessive, any
secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
company’s creditors or permussion of the court, may apply to court to challenge the
Liquidators remuneration under Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any such
application must be made within a period of 8 weeks following the receipt of the progress
report in which the remuneration 1s first reported

UHY Hacker Young s the tradng name of UHY Hacker ¥oung Manchester LLP amited habiity partnership registered n England and Wales with Regqistered Number
0C332437

Registered 1o carry out audit work in the UK and reland and regulated for arange of investment buaness actimties by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent LK parinerships
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Intemational bmited an mtemationat network of independent accounting and consulting frms.

4




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

FINAL MEETING

Finally, I enclose a notice to creditors of a final meeting, which 1s to be held at these offices
on 23 October 2015 This report will be presented and the following resolution will be put to
the meeting

¢ That the Liquidator may be released from office

I trust this report 1s sufficient for your purposes, should you require and further
information, please do not hesitate to contact Ian Buckley of this office

Yours faithfully

e,

D M Richardson
Liquidator

UHY Hadker Young 15 the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP alimited liabifity partnership regitered n England and Wates with Registered Number
QC332437

Regidered to carry out audit workin the UK and reland and regulated for arange of investment busnessactiuties by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England ang
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of independent UK partnerships.
A member of Urbach Hacker Young Intematicnal Umited an mtemational network of independent accounting and consulting frms,

5




HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERIOD 28 AUGUST 2014 TO 23 OCTOBER 2015

Appendix |

Per Statement For the Praojected for Total for the
of affairs peniod 28 penod 27 period
August 2014 August 2015 28 August
to 26 August to 23 Qctober 2014
2015 2015 to 23
October 2015
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £ £ £ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 7,257 00 6,500 00 - 6 500 00
Book debts - 487 17 - 48717
Bank Interest Gross - 6 68 - 6 68
7,257 00 6,993 85 - 6,993 85
Payments
Statement of affairs fee 5,250 00 - 5,250 00
Accountancy fees 750 00 - 75000
Liquidator's Fees - 657 96 657 96
Statutory Advertising - 309 50 309 50
Bond - 2500 2500
Corporation Tax 131 0 08 139
6,001 31 992 54 6,993 85
Balance in hand 992 54 (992 54) -
6,993 8BS - 6,993 85
Funds held
Current account 992 54 {992 54) -
992 54 (992 54) -

Liquidater's disbursements charged on following basis

Category 1

Postage {actual - dependant on weight)

Category 2

Photocopying (10p/sheet)

The receipts and payments account 1s shown net of VAT




Ll €02 00 81 BE 09t
0S 981721 00 0% 00 vv8'6 0S €% - : 0S ZYE'Z 059
00 668°L 0S 6 00 8vL'E 0Z6 00 411 oco
00 92s o6 e 00 259 0oL € 00 vi 0c0
00 ¥61 oL L 00 ¥61 0L
05 Sid 06 € 05612 06 €
0D 558 (17 0S ¢0s 0L¢ 06 25¢ 00 L
006e2'e 08 0L 00 ¥G2°L 0S 6 00 i8¥ og L
0S ¥26'2 00 Gt 06 L6672 06 ¢clL 00 /Bt oLt
06 2292 oL el 05 0L 056 00 €6 0oz

3 3 3 3 3

1500 SINOH 1509 SINOH }so) SINoH }S0D SINOH
sinoy

3809 aun) el JojeS|upUpY Jebeuey loBeurp Jojuag Joupeq

|1 xipuaddy

{3) ys00 Apnoy abesaay

2INSolD)

9ouapuodsauiod g Swnjal 1ea/xe) dde-1sog4
92uapuedsallod B SWIRD SI0JPaIY)
uonYLIe2 198Q

$]OSSE JO uonesHEay

uonebysasu)

suodes [enuue g saonou Aojnjels

sMa1A91 @ Buiuueid ‘uoiessiuiwpy

AoBeyen

SL0Z 1SNONV S Ol #1L0T 1SNOHNV 82 Q01¥3d IHL HOA

Q3¥UNINI S1S0T 3NIL 40 SISATVYNY

NOLLVYQINDIT AYYLNNTOA SHOLIQIHI NI

Q3LINT ONILOVHLINCD IAM-ATTHYH




UHY HACKER YOUNG
turnaround and recovery
Manchester office

CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table shown details the hourly charge-out rates utihsed by UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery,
Manchester for charging staff ime The rates shown include the current rates and those previously in force

Grade From 1 10 2014 142013t03092014 132011-3132013
per hour per hour per hour

Partner / Durector £400 - £370 £395 - £345 £310 - £280

Serwor Manager £310 £300 £260

Manager £260 £250 £230

Manager (Property Management) £160 £150 £145 - £130

Senior Administrator £190 £175 £145

Administrator £150 - £130 £140 - £120 £120 - £10¢

Juruor £110 £100 £85

The rates are applied consistently across all msolvency appontments and presented for approval of creditors or a
crechtors’ committee where appropriate

Time spent on a case 1s recorded directly using an on-line time recording system  This 1s allocated in uruts of 6 minutes,
with the nature of the work undertaken being recorded utilising the categories stated below,

Ethical/conflict 1ssues Planning and strategy
General Admunistration Creditors Secured/Unsccured
Retention of title claims Assct reahisahon/management
Debt Collection Employee matters
Lease/rentals Legal matters

Statutory work Trading/wages/vat

Statement of Affairs Reporting

Distribution and closure

The firm’s policy with regard to support staff 1s that their time 1s not recovered separately from the case as the cost of
provision of the support services are included in the basis of the charge-out rate for the professional staff

Disbursements and other costs

Disbursements ncurred 1n the course of an appointment are recharged to the case m accordance with SIP9 regulations on
all nsolvency appointments These fall into two categories,

Category 1 disbursements - Specific costs referable to the case in question and paid to an independent third party These
generally include advertising, bond, postage, and travel expenses Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without
prior approval

Category 2 disbursements - Are not specaific costs which are re-charged by the firm on the following basis  These
generally include photocopying, meeting room hure, telephone calls and fax Category 2 disbursements are required to be
approved by creditors before they can be drawn

Internal meeting room £65 per hour Storage of [P's working files (6 years)  £21 per box
Internal photocopymng 10p per sheet

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Fees, 1s located at
hitp /turnaround-recovery uhy-uk com/home/ereditors-guade-to-tees  or alternatively a paper copv will be supphed to

you on request

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery Chartered Accountants 1s the trading name of UHY Hacker Young
Manchester LLP, a limited hability partnershup registered in England and Wales with Registered Number QC332437

For full details of our professional regulation, please refer to www ubv-uk comfregulatory-and-network-information
Updated 110 2014



COMPANY NO 06787751 Registered in England and Wales

HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ABELL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED)
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

TRADING ADDRESS : 54 LORDS LANE, FAILSWORTH, MANCHESTER, M35
0SJ
REGISTERED OFFICE: ALPHA HOUSE, 4 GREEK STREET, STOCKPORT,
CHESHIRE, SK3 SAB

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that
a final meeting of members of the above named company will be held at the offices of
UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery, St James Building, 79 Oxford Street,
Manchester, M1 6HT on 23 October 2015 at 11 00 am, to be followed at 11 15am by a
final meeting of creditors for the purpose of

a) having laid before them an account showing how the winding-up has been
conducted and the company’s property disposed of, and

b) hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator

C) determuning whether the liquidator should have his release

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meetings may appoint
a proxy to attend and vote instead of him or her A proxy holder need not be a
member or creditor of the company

Proxies for use at either of the meetings must be lodged at the address shown above

no later than 12 noon on the business day prior to the meeting together with a
completed proof of debt form 1f you have not already lodged one

Dated 2¢r August 2015
‘ ; Myé/

D M Richardson
Liquidator

I[P No - 12650

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
5t James Building

79 Oxford Street

Manchester, M1 6HT

Date of appointment - 28 August 2014
For further information, please contact Ian Buckley on email 1 buckley@uhy-uk com
or tel no 0161 236 6936



NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND

HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS ABELL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED)
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NO: 06787751

TRADING ADDRESS 54 LORDS LANE, FAILSWORTH, MANCHESTER, M35 0S]
REGISTERED OFFICE : ALPHA HOUSE, 4 GREEK STREET, STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE,
SK3 8AB

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and Rule 11 7 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, Notice 1s hereby
given that a dividend will not be paid in this matter, this 1s a result of the funds realised
have already been distributed or used for defraying the expenses of the liquidation

Dated 26 August 2015

oo Nl

D M Richardson
Liquidator

Office Holder Number — 12650
Date of appointment - 28 August 2014

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
St James Building

79 Oxford Street

Manchester,M 1 6HT

For further information please contact lan Buckley on email 1 buckiey@uhy-uk com or tel
no 0161 236 6936




.

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting {see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders (n the
circumstances that your
first choice I1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please detete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only {o vote as directed

1 & he has no discretion

Any other resoluhions winch
the proxy-holder 1s to
propase or vote In favour of
or against should be set
out In numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided I more room s
required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
member/creditor has not
signed n person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form8s5

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Name of Member/Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be myflthe member's/creditor's proxy holder at the
meeting of members/creditors to be held on 23 October 2015, or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below {(and in respect
of any resolution for which no specrfic instruction I1s given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

« That the Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period of the winding-up as
presented in the report dated 26 August 2015 be accepted as a true and correct record of
the receipts and payments dealt with by the Liquidator dunng his administration of the
estate

ACCEPT / REJECT
+ That the Liquidator be reieased from office

ACCEPT / REJECT

[tn the event of a person named in paragraph 1 withdrawing or being eliminated from
any vote the proxy-holder may vote or abstain in any further ballot at his/her discretion]

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to member/creditor or other authonty for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will be the current liquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of thus form




y B

Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt ~ General Form

Form 4.25

Harley-Kye Contracting Limited
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Date of winding up resolution 28 August 2014

Name of credutor
{If a company please also give company registration
number}

[§5)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date of the winding up order

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note There 1s no need to
attach them now but the Liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion ]

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapttalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt mcurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of utle claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor of person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name of signatory in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1in relation to creditor

Address of person sigung (if different from 2 above)

Admatted to vote for

Admtted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator




HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NUMBER: 06787751
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF UHY HACKER YOUNG
ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
AT 11.00 AM ON 23 OCTOBER 2015.
Present D M Richardson - Chairman

Members voting by proxy None

In Attendance Ian Buckley — UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery

There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against D M Richardson being given hus release as Liquidator

The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Signed

-

D M Richardson
Chairman




HARLEY-KYE CONTRACTING LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NUMBER: 06787751
MINUTES OF THE FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS
HELD AT THE OFFICES OF UHY HACKER YOUNG
ST JAMES BUILDING, 79 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER, M1 6HT
AT 11.15 AM ON 23 OCTOBER 2015.
Present D M Richardson - Chairman

Creditors Voting by proxy None

In Attendance Ian Buckley —~ UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery

There was no quorum present at the meeting
No resolution was passed against D M Richardson being given his release as Liquidator
The Chairman declared the meeting closed

Signed

N oA M

D M Richardson
Chairman




